

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4143 OF 2013

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS

JAI NARAIN BAJPAI & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd April, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Application seeking exemption from
filing official translation is allowed.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to all the six respondents by Registered A.D. Post on 17th May, 2013. Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, Advocate has filed his Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of of Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 to 6 only. An unserved registered cover containing the Show Cause Notice in respect of Respondent No.3 has been received back with the postal remark "Dead". The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar time to time to complete the service of the matter but counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps to complete the service on respondent No.3 in the instant matter. The matter above-mentioned was lastly listed before the Court of Registrar on 29th October, 2014 when the following order was passed :

**"The office report is that although
by order dated 12.08.2014 of this Court,
four weeks time as last chance was given
to the Id.counsel for the petitioners to
comply with the terms of the office
report, yet he has not done the needful so
far. Therefore, the matter shall be
processed for listing before the Hon'ble
Judge in Chambers for further future
directions. Await orders and list
thereafter."**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed an application for deletion of the name of Respondent No.3

till date.

The office report for directions in the matter above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders.

DATED this the 20th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate
Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court of India
2. Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ravin/cl