

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 4143/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09/08/2010 in WP No. 6488/2010 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

STATE OF UP & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAI NARAIN BAJPAI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

(For final disposal)

Date : 17/08/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pramod Swarup, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

From the impugned order passed by the High Court, we find that liberty is given to the petitioner-State to reconsider the matter for granting sanction under Section 197 of the Code of Criminal Procedure. Therefore, it is not necessary to interfere with the order inasmuch as the

petitioner can still go through the reports of the Sub-divisional Magistrate, Additional Superintendent of Police, DIG concerned as well as the State Human Rights Commission and to take a decision as to whether sanction is to be granted or not. The aforesaid exercise may be done within two months from today.

With these observations, the special leave petition is disposed of.

(Nidhi Ahuja)  
COURT MASTER

(Renu Diwan)  
COURT MASTER